

NO. 94525-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

vs.

PORT OF SEATTLE, a Local Government Entity in the State of Washington,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Judith H. Ramseyer, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Address:

4655 Executive Drive, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92121
(619) 236-1414

819 Virginia Street, Suite C2
Seattle, WA 98101-4433
(206) 623-0229

1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

DENTONS US LLP

By Charles A. Bird
Mark A. Dombroff
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS,
P.C.

By Mark S. Northcraft WSBA #7888
Attorneys for Petitioner/ Cross-
Respondent

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano
Attorneys for Petitioner/ Cross-
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESPONDENT’S NEW ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	2
1. Pretrial Proceedings Pre-Plaintiff’s Federal Case	2
2. Plaintiff’s Federal Case Against the Air Carriers.....	2
3. State Court Proceedings Post Filing of Federal Case	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS CONSIDERABLE DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE PORT, UNDER CR 12(i), TO AMEND TO ASSERT THE AIR CARRIERS’ FAULT	5
B. THE PORT IS NOT BOUND BY THE FEDERAL COURT’S DECISION	8
1. There Was No Privity	9
2. Collateral Estoppel Would Work an Injustice.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn. App. 234, 247 P.3d 482 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	2
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	2, 3, 7
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 198 Wn. App. 206, 393 P.3d 802 (2017).....	5
<i>Appliance Buyers Credit Corp. v. Upton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 793, 399 P.2d 587 (1965).....	6
<i>Barlindal v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 84 Wn. App. 135, 925 P.2d 1289 (1996).....	10
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967).....	8
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	6
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	6
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	9, 13
<i>Garcia v. Wilson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 516, 820 P.2d 964 (1991).....	11
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	9
<i>Owens v. Kuro</i> , 56 Wn.2d 564, 354 P.2d 696 (1960)	9, 10
<i>Spahi v. Hughes-NW, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 763, 27 P.3d 1233, 33 P.3d 84 (2001).....	9

<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 148 Wn.2d 303, 59 P.3d 648 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 140 Wn.2d 104, 994 P.2d 830 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.3d 334 (1988)	6
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999)	6

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313, 91 S. Ct. 1434, 28 L. Ed. 2d 788 (1971).....	9
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1 st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 960 (2004).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L. Ed. 2d 155 (2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Yorulmazoglu v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 359 Ill. App. 3d 554, 834 N.E.2d 468 (2005)	10

Statutes

RCW ch. 49.17 Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act ("WISHA")	3, 13
---	-------

Rules and Regulations

CR 12(i)	1, 4, 5, 6, 14
RAP 13.4(d)	1

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 39.....	10
---	----

060240.000107/738142
